

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING
AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON
COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE
DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10;
JANE DOE #11;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COM-
MISSIONER OF HHSC; SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:15-cv-01058

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

ANDREW B. STEPHENS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Introduction and Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Issues Meriting Rehearing En Banc.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statutory Framework	2
II. Procedural Background	4
Argument.....	7
I. The Question of Whether There Is a Private Right of Action Under the Qualified-Provider Provision Is Exceptionally Important and Has Divided the Judges of This Court, Its Sister Circuits, and the Supreme Court.....	7
A. <i>Gee</i> Implicates Millions of Medicaid Recipients and Billions of Dollars in Funding.	7
B. <i>Gee</i> 's Holding Has Generated Nationwide Disagreement.	9
II. En Banc Review Is Necessary to Correct <i>Gee</i> 's Departure from the Text of the Medicaid Act and the Supreme Court's Decision in <i>O'Bannon</i>	11
A. The Text of the Qualified-Provider Provision Does Not Contemplate a Private Right of Action.	11
B. <i>O'Bannon</i> Rejected the Conclusion that <i>Gee</i> Adopts.	13
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	12
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	10, 12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Kapable Kids Learning Ctr., Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	8
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	8
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc., v. Gee</i> , 876 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)9

Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen,
 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....9

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 760 F.2d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) 16

United States v. Escalante-Reyes,
 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012) (Haynes, J.) 10

United States v. Garcia-Espinoza,
 325 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2009) (Owen, J., concurring) 10 - 11

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C.
 § 289g-1 4
 § 289g-2..... 4
 § 1002.2(b) 2
 § 1320a-7..... 2
 § 1320a-7(b)(5) 2
 § 1396 2
 § 1396a(a)(1)-(4) 11
 § 1396a(a)(23).....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P.
 35(b)(1)(A)..... iv
 35(b)(1)(B) iv

1 Tex. Admin. Code
 § 371.1603(g)(5)-(7) 4
 § 371.1605(a)..... 4
 § 371.1613(d)..... 3

§ 371.1659(2).....	3, 4
§ 371.1659(6).....	4
§ 371.1661	4
§ 371.1703(c)(6)	4
§ 371.1703(c)(6)-(8)	3
§ 371.1703(e).....	3
§ 371.1703(f)(2).....	4
§ 371.1703(g)(1)	4
5th Cir. R. 41.3	16
